UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2230741037 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough
Cook County Clerk
After recording please mail to: Date: 11/03/2022 09:57 AM Pg: 1 of 9
ServiceLink
Attn: Lean Modification Solutions
3220 El Camino Real
Irvine, CA 92602

This instrument was prepared by:
Shellpoint Mzrtgage Servicing
Meredith Friclatt

2100 East Ellizc Koad, Building 94
Tempe, AZ 85234

Permanent Index Number: 15-11-314-910-0000
jSparsdbaove This Line For Recording Dataf—

Investor Loan No: 39119110421 "’K;Z POST6AT1-S¢

FHA Case #: 1380428858

LOAN MODIFICATYON AGREEMENT
(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

Loan No: 0579660762

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement™), made'<iiis 17th day of October, 2022, between
OSCAR BYRD (“Borrower”) and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint (Mortgage Servicing as Servicer and
authorized agent of [.S. Bank National Association, not in its individuz! capacity but solely as Trustee of
NRZ Inventory Trust (“Lender”), amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Dzed of Trust, or Security Deed (the
“Security Instrument™), and Timely Payment Rewards Rider, if any, dated Decemier 9, 2019, in the amount of
$163,200.00 and recorded on December 20, 2019 in Book, Volume, or Liber No. . at Page {or as
Instrument No. 1935433636) , of the Official (Name of Records} Records of COOK, ILUINOIS (County and State,
or other jurisdiction) and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Secrity) Instrument, which
covers the real and personal propetty described in the Security Instrument and defined thercim azihe “Property”,
located at

310 S 2ND AVE, MAYWOOD, IL 60153
(Property Address)

the real property described being set forth as follows:
SEE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOF:
¢+ LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows
(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Lniform Instrument
Page 1 of 7 217211 95/21

R P 0 0 0
0 5 7 9 6 6 07 & 2 %

*




o

2230741037 Page: 2 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

As of December 1, 2022, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the
“Unpaid Principal Balance™) is U.S. $138,523.75, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to
Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lender.
Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 7.250% from
November 1, 2022. Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and intetest of
$886.10 beginning on the Ist day of December, 2022, and continuing thereafter on the same day
of each succeeding month untit principal and interest are paid in full. The new Maturity Date will
be November 1, 2062. Borrower's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

No. of | Interest Rate | Interest Rate | Monthly Principal | Estimated Monthly | Total Monthly [Payment Begin
Months Change Date | and Interest Escrow Payment Payment* Date
. Payment Amount Amount*
480 7.2500% 11/01/2022 $886.10 $651.70 $1,537.80 12/01/2022
May adjust May adjust
[V periodically _periodically

*The escrow paymen_tiay be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law; Therefore, my total
monthly payment may change accordingly.

3.

If all or any part of {ne Property or any Inferest in the Property is sold or transferred (or if
Borrower is not a natural person and a beneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred)
without Lender’s prior writicr consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums
secured by this Security Instruiiest

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice
shall provide a period of not less than 30(dav's from the date the notice is delivered or mailed
within which Borrower must pay all sums sccuzed by this Security Instrument. 1f Borrower fails
to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this'peried, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted
by this Security Instrument without further notice Or demand on Borrower,

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agrzemen:s, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's coverants and agreements to make all
payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrew.iigms, impounds. and all other
payments that Borrower is obligated to make under the Securiy~Instrument; however, the
following terms and provisions are forever canceled, null and void, ‘as of the date specified in
paragraph No. | above:

a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of intelest payable
under the Note, including, where applicable, the Timely Payment Rewards va: neduction,
as described in paragraph | of the Timely Payment Rewards Addendum to Noie and
paragraph A.1. of the Timely Payment Rewards Rider. By executing this Agreement,
Borrower waives any Timely Payment Rewards rate reduction to which Borrower may
have otherwise been entitled: and

b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider. or Timely Payment Rewards Rider,
where applicable, or other instrument or document that is affixed to, wholly or partiatly

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family——Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Page 2 of 7 2117211 0521

* 0 5 7 % 6 6 0 7 6 2 %




2230741037 Page: 3 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any such
terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

5. Borrower understands and agrees that:

a)

b)

c)

d)

All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security
Instrument relating to default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument
shall also apply to default in the making of the modified payments hereunder.

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security
Instrument shall be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and
none of the Borrower’s obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument
shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any
way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender’s rights under or remedies on the Note and
Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by operation of
law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any
reaperty or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and
Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing, in'this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release
in whole ¢t in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs and exprases incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, titlc'examiration, and attorney’s fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and
shall be secured by the Sacurity Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents ot papers as may be
necessary or required to effectucte the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if
approved and accepted by Lender, hzii bind and inure to the heirs, executors,
administrators, and assigns of the Boriower

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successars and assigns, to share Borrower
information including, but not limited to (i) nan-e, aurress, and telephone number, (ii)
Secial Security Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) incein< {v) payment history, {vi} account
balances and activity, including information about any mudi{ication or foreclosure relief
programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and Bo Tower in obtaining a
foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide suppoit services related to
Borrower’s loan. For purposes of this section, Third Parties includZ a counseling agency,
state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any insurct, gaazantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any cine: imorigage loan
secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated. or o any compunies that
petform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify
Borrower’s loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email
address Borrower has provided to Lender or Third Parties.

By checking this box, Borrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging [_].

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument

Page 3 of 7 21728 0520

* 0 5 7 @ 6 6 0 7 6 2 *




2230741037 Page: 4 of §

UNOFFICIAL COPY

6. Borrower will pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended
by this Agreement, until the Loan is paid in full, a sum (the “Funds™) to provide for payment of
amounts due for: (a} taxes and assessments and other items which can attain priority over the
Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the
Property, if any; (c) premiums for any and all insurance requited by Lender under the Loan
Documents; (d} mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums pavable to Lender in lieu of
the payment of mortgage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any community association dues, fees, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These
items are called “Escrow [tems.” Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of
amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender the Funds for Escrow Items
unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow ltems. Lender
may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems at any time.
Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly,
when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has
heer waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such
payrient within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make such
paymenis.2nd to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement
contained i the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. /-1t Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and
Borrower fails t pay. the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights under the
Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated
to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items
at any time by a notice givenin accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation,
Borrower shall pay to Lende: a!l Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this
paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and »0ld Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to
apply the Funds at the time specified under fa» Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (*RESPA™),
and (b) not to exceed the maximum amounta Jzn4der can require under RESPA. Lender shall
estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of zwrent data and reasonable estimates of
expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise (n 1ccordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency.
instrumentality, or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an {nzivution whose deposits are so
insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply tire. Funds to pay the Escrow
Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shallnot cliarge Borrower for
holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, cr verifying the Escrow
Items, uniess Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable laxs parmits Lender to
make such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable iaw “equires interest to
be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interes: or caimings on the
Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest shall bepriaion the
Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Fings as
required by RESPA.

if there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to
Borrower for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If there is a shortage of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and
Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. [f there is a deficiency of Funds held in
escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Family—Fannic Mae [niform Instrument
Page 4 of 7 2117200 05721

L0
* 0 5 7 9 &6 6 0 7 &6 2 %




2230741037 Page: 5of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than |12 monthly payments.

Upen payment in full of all su red by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund

Date: { Q_ /22_ ZG’ZZ

Borrowy -OSCARBYRD £~

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of u

1
County of _ ( ﬁ ‘g $
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this O Q l Jﬁ L | Z‘ LL by
OSCAR BYRD. ﬁ %

S P

Prm'“'* Name
QL7

fDQQ/ Tltleo Ra: 1k
< g
(Seal) Serial Number{i* any: l Z 4] / (/]

U LOm O

Loan Madification Agreement—5Single Family—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrement
Page 5of 7 21172IL 05721

* 0 5 7 9 6 6 0 7 6 2 =




2230741037 Page: 6 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

State of /é
County of COok

On (f t 14 ,200L  heforeme, Aot A5 K Kﬂfz{‘ffowry
public, perstnaily appeared
Jscaa (3 ¢241

who pmved to ‘e on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose mmn{s)
1s/are subscribed 0 e within instrument and acknowledged 10 me that he/she/they
executed the same in‘is/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument-the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the
person{s) acted. executed tiie irsicument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Signature 5‘ btrq, (Geal’

Printed Name T et 44 (4 (;/
Commission Lxpires b g2y

OFFICIAL SEAL
THOMAS R KOPECKY

* NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINO!
memms




2230741037 Page: 7 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY THE OWNER AND HOLDER OF SAID NOTE

NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing as Servicer and authorized agent of U.S. Bank National
Association, not in its individual capacity but solely as Trustee of NRZ Inventory Trust

S, TR

-Lender Date of Lender’s Signature
Fulfillment Team Lead
) ) ACKNOWLEDGMENT
~2uth Carolina
State of .
Srcnville :
County of \) § ﬂPT 2 7 2022
The foregoing inswrv.naat was acknowledged before me this ]
Alan N. Grovez Jr.

by
. Fulfillm of NewRez LLC d/bia
Shellpoint Mortgage Servicing az's.rvicer and authnrizegigge;l,;eo?m."ﬁﬂqﬂ

ational Association, not in its
individual capacity but solely as Trustce of NRZ Inventory Trust a Minnesota Corporation, on behalf of the
Corporation.

2l A

1 Signature of Person Taking Acknowledgment
& - (A ‘
E-m A !
: Printed Nare
S N BOSTON
5 Notary Public, State o Smﬂlmoli:l
K Title or Rank My Commission ¥
Serial Number, ifany: (.
{Seal) My Commission Expires: A
Loan Modification Agreement—Singlc Famnily—Fannie Mae Uniform Instrument
Page 6 of 7 2117211 0521

* 0 5 7 9 6 6 0 7 & 2 %



2230741037 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
BORROWER(S): OSCAR BYRD
LOAN NUMBER: 0579660762

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
STATE OF 1LLINOIS, COUNTY OF COOK, AND DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

THE FOLLOY/ING DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF COOK, IN THE
STATE OF ILLNQ'S, TO WIT: THE NORTH 8 8/10 FEET OF LOT 12, ALL OF LOT 13, THE SOUTH 8
§/10 FEET OF LC( Y4 TOGETHER WITH THE EAST 1/2 OF THE VACATED ALLEY LYING WEST
AND ADJOINING SAIC POTS, ALL IN BLOCK 72 IN MAYWOOD SUBDIVISION OF THE SOUTH 1/2
OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/2OF SECTION 2, THE WEST 12 OF SECTION 11 AND THE NORTHWEST
1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWPGHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY TLLINOIS. BEING THE SAME PREMISES CONVEYED UNTO
GABRIEL REMODELING & REPAIRS INC., BY VIRTUE OF WARRANTY DEED FROM RODNEY
CLINGERMAN AND CHRISTINE P{CLINGERMAN HUSBAND AND WIFE, DATED SEPTEMBER 18,
2017, RECORDED OCTORBER 11, 2017, ¥ INSTRUMENT: 1728449103 BEING THE SAME PREMISES
CONVEYED UNTO OSCAR BYRD, AN UivimiARRIED MAN, BY VIRTUE OF WARRANTY DEED
FROM GABRIEL REMODELING & REPAIrZ INC,, DATED DECEMBER 7, 2018, RECORDED
DECEMBER 10, 2018, IN INSTRUMENT: 1834413052, PARCEL ID: 15-11-314-010-0000

Permanent Index Number: 15-11-314-010-0000

ALSO KNOWN AS: 310 8 2ND AVE, MAYWOOD, IL 60155

Loan Modification Agreement—Single Famity—Fannie Mae Uniform Instriment
Page 7 of 7 2117211, 05/21

* 0 5 7 9 6 6 0 7 6 2 *




2230741037 Page: 8 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Loan No. 8579660762
Borrowers (“Borrower”™); Oscar Byrd

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER

THIS LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT RIDER is made this 17th day of. October, 2022, by and
between the undersigned borrower (the "Borrower”) and NewRez LLC d/b/a Shellpoint Mortgage
Servicing as Servicer and authorized agent of U.S. Bank National Association, not in its individual capacity
but solely as Trustee of NRZ Inventory Trust, {the "Lender") and is incorporated into and shall be deemed
to amend pud vupplement that certain LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (the "Agreement") of
the same date eiccuted by the Borrower and Lender as of the date above.

ADDITIONAL COVENANTS. In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the
Agreement, Borrowei and Lender further covenant and agree as follows:

1. Errors and Omissiors

("Borrower") agrees, upon request.of Lender, its successors or assigns ("Note Holder™), or upon
request of any person acting on-oehalf of Note Holder, to fully cooperate with Note Holder or such
person to correct any inaccurate term or provision of, mistake in, or omission from any document
associated with the Modification. Borrower further agrees to execute such documents or take such
action as Note Holder or such person acurg »n. behalf of Note Holder reasonably may deem necessary
(including without limitation the correctior cf any such inaccuracy, mistake., or omission) as will
enable Note Holder to sell, convey, seek puaraniy of, or market the Modification to any entity.
including without limitation an investor, the Feaeral National Mortgage Association, the Government
National Mortgage Association, the Federal Hom¢ [oan Mortgage Corporation, the Department of
Housing and Urban Development, the Department of Vetcrans Affairs, or any bonding authority.

Borrower further agrees to comply with any such request ‘within a reasonable period of time as
specified by Note Holder or by such person acting on behali of Noie Holder. Failure to comply shall
constitute default under the Note and Security Instrument underly.ng tpe Modification and Note Holder
may pursue its available remedies.

BY SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and s to the terms and condityaiiecontained in this

LOAN MODIFICATION AGRE

7
é@s(c;m BYRD /

y

Datt: (. 2C 2022

Loan Modification Agreement Rider
WITR0 Page 1 of 1 39435MU 02/20

A0 0 P

*




